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STATE OF NE\l.f JERsgy 
, Department of Law and Public Safety 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 07102 

BULLETIN 1898 
February 20, 1970 

L. COURT DECISIONS - DEL.ABU, INC. v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIHECTOR AFFIRMED. 

\ SUPERIOR COURT OF Nm{ JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 
A-1751-68 

DELABU INCo 
t/a STEVE BRODY'S BAR, 

Appellant, 

v. 

DIVISIOi'J OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, DEPA..r\THENT OF LAW AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE OF NEW 
JERSEY, 

Respondent. 
-------------------------------------

Argued Janµ.ary 5, 1970 ---Decided January 14, 1970,, . 

Before Judges Sullivan, Carton and Halpern. 

On appeal from Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control.· 

1fr. Robert M. Hanlon argued the cause for appellant 
(Messrs. Hanlon, Argeris & .Amdur, attorneys)e 

Mr~ Richard c. Camp, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent (Mr. Arthur J. 
Sills, Attorney General, attorney). 

PER CURIAM. 

(Appeal from Decision in Re Dela bu, ,I_lJ.C. 3 t.Ja S .. t.eve 
Brody's Bar, Bulletin 1873, Item 4. Directo~ affirmed • 

. Opinion not approved for publication by the Court Committee 
on Opinions.) 
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2.o COUHT DECISIONS - IN. RE TUBE BAR, INC.; - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED·e 

SUPERIOR COID1T bF NEW JERSEY 

- IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
. PROCEEDINGS AGAINST.TUBE BAR, 
. INCe, · t/a: TUBE BAR . . 
. 12 Concourse, . 

. Jersey:-City, N~i.-r Jersey . 

- HOLDER OF. PLENARY RETAIL· 
CONSUMPTION LICENSE C~l84 -_ 
·ISSUED BY THE MUNICIPAL 
BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 

·.CONTROL OF THE CITY ·oF .JERSEY 
·CITY 

-------~--------------~------~~--~-

APPELLATE DIVISION . 
A-940-68 

Argued January 19, 1970 ·-~ Decided January 30~ · t97n: 
. . 

Before Judges · Kilke-nny, Labre·cque and Leonard., 
. . . . 

· · On appeal from determina t.ion and order of. the. 
Directo~ , .. Division of Alcoholic· Be_verage Control •. 

. . ' 

Mr~ ·Samuei ·.J·._ Davidson argue:d ·the· c·ause for 
appellant, Tube Bar, _.Ince · · -

. . . . . . 

1'1r~ Richard· Ce· Camp, Deputy Attorney Gener.al argued ... 
the cause for respondent, the D~recto:r of the . 
Division of Alcohol-ic Beverage C-ontrol (Mr. Arthur 

( 

!.·' 

· J. Sills, Attorney General of New Jersey, -attorney). 

PER CURIAM · ' .... I 

,. .- ·(Appea1·rr·om Dtre,ctor's decision in Re .. _Tube.Bar, _ 
Inc., Bulletin .. 1852, Item 2. Director affirmt3d. ~Opinion ·not 
appr·oved for publication by the Court Commi tt·ee on Opinions:. ) 

. (__ 
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3c COURT DECISIONS - IN RE FINBAR (A CORPOHATION) - DIIlEC'fCT( 
AFl~IRMEDe 

SUPERIOH COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-938-68 

IN THE JvfATTER ·oF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST' FINBAR, a 
corporation trading as 
FINBAR 
Journal Square Terminal 
Jersey Cityi New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-462 
issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. 
-----~-~------~---~-~-----~-----~-~ 

PER CURIAM 

Argued January 19, 1970 -- Decided.February 2, 1970. 

Before Judges Kilkenny, Labrecque and Leonard .• 

On appeal from determination and order of the 
Director, Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Mr. Thomas J. Kilcoyne argued the cause for 
appellant Finbar. 

Mr. Richard c. Camp, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent Director, 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control {Va-·. 
Arthur J. Sills, Attorney General of New Jersey, 
attorney). 

(Appeal from Director's decision in Re Finbcy:_, 
A Cq_rpor_~tio~, Bulletin 1851, Item 3. Director affirmed. 
Opinion not approved for publication by the Court Committee on 
Opinions.) 
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PETITION .PHOCEFjDINGS - DISCRIMINATION AGAINST. WT-IOLESALER -
DISTILLER ORDERED TO SUPPLY WHOLESALER. 

F & A DISTRIBUTING COo, 

Petitioner, 

) 

) 

v. ) 

CARILLON . IMPORTERS , LTD. , ) 

Respondent. ) 
~----------~--~----------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND ORDER. 

Susskind & Susskind, Esqs., by M. Stanley Susskind, Esq., 
. . Attorneys for Petitioner 

Shacter, Paris, Goldman & Ellison, Esqs., by ·Samuel A. -
. - Schacter, Esq., . Attorneys for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer __ has filed the following. rep·ort herein:. 

Hearer's Re"Q_o_rt 

Petitioner (a licens·ed wholesaler of alcoholic 
beverages in New Jersey) seeks to compel respondent ·to sell its 
products to petitioner, claiming such r~ght ilnde;r the provisions 
of RoS. 33:1,..93.6 tl ~· (L. 1956, ch. 59). · · · · 

Petitioner (hereinafter·F & A) contends.that it was 
constituted the exclusive distributor in New Jersey.by A. M. 
Penrose & Co., Inc. in 1962. Therea:f'ter, when Penros_e dis­
continued its operations as an importer and ·was s,ucceeded by 

· responde11t (hereinafter Carillon) in Aprii 1965, petitioner .. 
continued as a distributor of its nationally advertis~d brands 
o·f alcoholic beverages. In 1966 Garden State Liquor Wholesalers, 
"Inc• (hereinafter Garden State) was named as a co-distributor with 
F & A of respondent's products. · 

· . On or about January 30, l969 Ca~~llon notified F & A 
by letter of its discontinuance of F & A as an authorized dis""!" . . 
tributor of its nationally advertised brand~ of alcoholic i 

beverages effective March 1, 1969, and that Carillon ·was naming 
Garden State as its sole distributor in New Jersey, 

. On or about F.ebruary 6? ·1969 2 F & A ~ubmitted two . 
. . purcha.se orders to Carillon, to w;i.t: 5b5 cases of Bombay Gin 
and 100 cas.es ·of Bombay Dry Vermo11th. On .April 1, 1969 it 
submitted a further order for immediate delivery of l30 cas.es 
of~~:Bombay Gin and five cases of Bombay Dry Vermouth.."_ Carillon 
refused to fill the said ord~rs and informed F & A. by letter that 
it' will con~inue to refuse to fill any f1,1rther orders of F &'Ae. 

F & A ;f'lirther. alleges ·that. it was ·at all time.s able·· 
to pay for the.merchandise and that termination of :its dis­
tributorship is _discriminatory within the meaning of Ch. 59 of 
the Laws of New Jersey (1956) contained in R.S. 33:l~93.6-11. 
It .see~s a determinati.on by the Director .that the q.foresaid ·r.efusal 
is discriminatory and for an order directing Carillon to complete 
the .sale in accordance with the said orde_rse · 

· ·In its answer Carillon admits the jurisd.ictional 
allegations· of the complaint; th~t.F &A was· a duly appointed· 
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distributor of its nat.ionally ·advertised pr-oducts until 
February 28, 1969, when it terminated its distributorship; that 
it, in effect, decided to "go· exclusive", and designated Garden 
State as its exclusive distributor in New Jersey, effective 
March 1, 1969. It also admits_ that Bombay Gin and Bombay Dry 
Vermouth are nationally advertised brands of alcoholic beverages 
and that F & A has the present ability to pay. for the merchandise 
ordered and has in the past paid for all the merchandise ordered 
and. delivered to ·it·~ 

. In separate defenses Carillon alleges that (1) F & A 
· is the exclusive distributor in New Jersey of Bengal Gin, a 
nationally ~dvertised brand distributed by House of Seagram~ Inc., · 
which is a competitive brand; (2) its product (Bombay Gin) 'is 
a yer~small part of the volume of the products distributed by 
fF.& A ;" :(3) the "performance" of F & A in the sale of Carillon's 
'produ s was below the performance of other distributors in the 
country as a whole; and that the termination of the distributorship 
was made 11 in good faith and in the exercise of good business 
judgment and business policy;" (4) since Carillon is a relatively 
small importer, its conduct in discontinuing this distributorship 
"cannot promote 1 domination' of wholesalers by distillers. tr 

. .It was stipulated at the outset of the plenary 
hearing herein that Bombay Gin and Vermouth are nationally 

·advertised brands of alcoholic beveragesi that F & A is a duly 
licensed wholesaler· in the State of New Jersey and was an 
authorized distributor of its products through February 28 2 1969; 
that F & A has the present ability to pay for such merchandise . 
as it may ordero 

. _ It should be further noted that, at the inception ~f 
·.·the hearing of this petition, Carillon agreed to sell alcoholic 

beverage·s to F & A. on terms usually and normally required by 
· Carillon until the ultimate determination of this mattero 

Myron Feldman, vice president and ge~eral manager 
of F & A, testified that F & A distributed Bombay Gin and Bombay 
Vermouth throughout the State of New Jersey since 1962 and during 
these years the sales of Bombay Gin within the State of New Jersey 

. increased .substantially from a relatively unknown product to 
its present annual sale of over 1,000 cases, and from.a relatively 
unlmown product of Bombay Vermouth to a product now selling 
hnndreds of cases per year. He. fUl"ther testj.fied that F & A has 
a sales force of over sixty persons~ has ~bitty-two vehicles of 
lts ovm, with at least twenty-one trucks operating daily 
servicing approximately 6,200 accounts within fifteen counties 
of the State of New Jejjseyo It has ar1physical plant in Bayonne 
consisting of a 102,000 square foot building located on a 
ten-acre tract of land. 

Moreover, F & A has conducted a complete advertising 
and promotion campaign geared to promote its products including 
the Bombay Gin and Vermoutho It has also cooperated .in every 
respect in its promotional work with Carillon and its promotional 
efforts have helped to increase the sales of these productso He 
added that, although Bombay Gin and Vermouth may comprise a 
minor percentage of its overall business~ it would be 
economically prejudiced by the said term1nat:lon of its dis-
tri but0rship after the efforts which it expended over the years 
in promoting and selling the said.productso Finally he stated 
that, from a comparative standpoint, F & A has more personnel, 
larger physical facilities, more vehicles and more overall accotmts 



PAGE .. 6. 
.. BULLETIN 18_98 

than Garden State, and that the termination of this dis-. . 
trfbutorship was both 111.o.gical. and poor business judgmerit •. :' ·' 

Harold Rosenfeld secretary-treasurer and general 1 

manager.of Garden State testified that his company started to 
distripute Bombay Gin in 1967. Garden State has 70-75.salesmen 
(of whom 14 are\ employed by its affiliate, Crown, Ltd.) who 

·service approximate~y 6,ooo accounts in New Jersey •. Its total 
sales volume is "slightly below" ·that of F ·& A-. 

· Garden'Bfate operates fr.om ·2 warehouse.s owns 28 .· . 
trucks and its credit is good. It handles nationally ·adV>ertised 
brands. of _alcoholic beverage's including products of· the . Seagram· 
Company. The above figures r·epresent the total of both Garden 
State and Crown-, Ltd. 

Albert Singer, vice president ·and general sales 
.manager of_ -~arill,on, testified that, while in. 1966 New· ,Jersey 
was the .fifth .largest 'Consumer 'of gin and- in 196? a·nd 1968 ·was 
the .fourth largest consrune·r of gin., its progress in S'ale:s was 
less in --N'ew Jersey than that of other areas in the country. As 
a result ·of its survey 2 ·Ca;r-ill:on decided that its. ·bes·t. inte·rest's 
would be served by making Garden State the excluslve dis·- · . 
tributor be-cause F & A was already distributing a competitive 
gin for .Seagram's·,. ·Thus it felt that Garden State would devote 
mor·e effort:s to the promoti'on of its pro.duct. On crbss 
examination he admitted that, in ·the letter sent to ·F & A by 
Car-illon di·sc,ontinuing ii;;.s di·stributorship, there was contained. 
the following s·entence.: , · · :_ · · · · · ·-

·11Rest assured that this is n·o t·eflection on 
your performance but simply a matter of 
company policy. 11 

·He explained; however, that that expression was merely a polite··· 
· expresston and that in fact there was "an unsatisfa:ctory 
pe·rr ornrance in the St~te of .N-ew Jers·e.y for Bombay Gine" 

"The ·factual ·comple:x_ :fn the matter sub judica i·s · 
similar to that in American B,D,. Compa·ny and National Wine. & . 
·Liquor Compa.nyv. -House of Seagram~.s., Inc., Bulletin 1845'; 
Item 2e .In those matters. which wer'e tried jointly Similar .i 
a:r-guments were. adva.nc·~d on behalf of· the _respondent ln its · 
attempted justification of its decision to "go exclusive."· 
There. too the petit1on~r was dlscontinued as a distributo.r · ,· 

. ·of na i1ona.i1y .advertised brands of alcoholic beve.r:a,ges, together · · 
:with other 'distrlbuto:rs, and the snle distributorship by 'the · · · 
respondent was ,~:.invested in ·one exclusive distribut·or for the_. 
·stat:e of New.1Jersey. ·. · · 

. The Director he·ld .· th:at· the substitution bf the statut·ort · 
language in Chapter 59 from the- prior repealed statute "altered0 . , .. 
the standard by which. prohibited _discrimination is. ·to. be · · ·· 
d·et-ermined by -changing the term "arbitrary discrimination" to 
11discrimina tion. t~ Such change· eliminated, an area of' convenience 
in which . a wholesaler's supplier may_ justifiably refuse tb sell.· 
to another such ·wholesaler if, -in good faith, he.uses.a reasonable· 

·method of· sele·ction, objectivelv d·ocumente.Q..7 notwithstanding the ·. · 
absence of any impropriety by. the whqles~.ler. The standard n~w 
is discriminatory sales· treatment .. of_ an authqrized wholesaler or 
wholesalerslt Prima facie all authorized wholesalers must contlnu.e 
to ·be sold nationally advertised brands, and no mere convenien6~ . 
of the supp·11er will justify ·the eiiminatiori ·of any such wholeS·aler~ .· 
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The Director articulated another basic distinction of the 
present statute prohibition from that contained in the first 
statute. The original statut6ry prohibition against dis­
crimination in sales of nationally advertised brands of alcoholic 
beveragos to wholesalers, N=JGS.A. 33:1-9351, applied to gJl 
wholesalers whereas the 1966 amendment to the statute (the 
present---statute) restricted its applicability to wholesalers. then 
or thereafter aut~o~ized by importers, distillers and rectifiers 
to handle their products. On appeal from the order of the · · 
Director ·requiring the respondent therein to sell and continue 
to sell its petitioner all its alcoholic beverage products 
distributed in New Jersey, the Appellate Division affirmed the 
determination of the Director. Amer lean B~JJ_,, Co$ Ve House of 
Sea rams Inc. and National Wine & Li uor Co. v House of 
Seagrams, Inc I), 107 N., J •. 'Super. 26 App. Div. 1969 " In its 
decision at p8 267 the court stated: 

"We agree with the Director's interpretation of 
discrimination as used in the amendment. The original 
statutory provision relating to discrimination in 
sales of alcoholic liquors to wholesalers requ:treq. the 
Commissioner (now Director) to determine whether a 
refusal to sell to a wholesaler was 'arbitrary' or not. 
N.J.S.A. 33:1~93.2. In Canada Dry Ginger Ale, Inc. v. 
F. & Ao Distrib. Co., 28 N.J. 444 (1958), decided under 
the original statute, it was held that a distiller's 
initial decision to reduce its number of wholesalers 
within the State did not of itself contravene the 
statute and might not be arbitrary if the distiller 
showed that the selection of certain wholesalers to 
the exclusion of others was made on the basis of a 
standard reasonably related to the legitimate business 
goal sought to be achieved and not conducive to the 
evils which the act was designed to prevent* The 
standard said the court, must be. of such a tangible 
or objective nature as will enable the Director to 
determine from the proofs whether its application to 
the wholesalers in question is reasonable. 

nThe 1966 amendment restricted the Director 1 s 
scope of inquiry to a determination of whether or not 
the refusal to sell was 1discriminatoryo 1 N.J.SoA. 
33:1-93·7~ It seems clear that the Legislature after 
limiting·the class of wholesalers to whom the statute was 
applicable, extended the prohibition of the statute so 
as to bar any discrimination as to wholesalers in the 
protected classe 

11The Director's interpretation gives a clear and 
workable formula for application and has the virtue ot 
taking the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control out of 
the difficult position of evaluating and determining 
what is or is not a legitimate business judgment based 
on tangible and objective standards with all of the 
problems that such a determination entailso 11 

Carillon reasons ~ ,ill?Steriori that it had a right to 
terminate this distributorship because F & A was the largest 
distributor in the State of New Jersey of the products of 
'Seagram, among which products are Benga_l Gin 1 a competitive 
product. This is obviously no valid reason ror discontinuing 
F & A's distributorship herein under the effect and force of the 
present statute.., 
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·carillon also maintains that Bombay Gin which was : 
distributed _by F & A, constitutes a- very small part of the. · 
voltune of the products distributed by F & A for Seagram and · _; ... 
represents an even smaller part of its total sales. It is crystal 
clear t~_at this argument lacks merit. · .. 

Carillon further ·contends that F & A's performance 
in sales was highly unsatisfactory and substantially below.th~ 
performance of comparable distributorship in the middle Atlantic 
Division.of the United States, as well as in the country as a 
whole. There is no affirmative contention that F & A disparaged 
its products; and·in fact the overwhelming testimony adduced at 
this hearing supports the contention of F & A that.it has effect;ively 
promoted and substantially increased the sale of Carillon · 
.products during the period of its distributorship; and it nas' 
certainlynot disparaged its products. Such contention was 

·considered by the_ court in Amerdican_ B.Dli which stated at p. 266:_ 

"The Director recognized that an importer, 
distiller or rectifier would have the right to 
terminate a business relationship with a whole­
saler who disparaged the product, showed unfair 
preferment in sales effort for those of a com­
petitor 1 _ or engaged in improper or proscribed 

·trade practices·. However, no such contention was 
niade in the present case. In the absence of any 
such contention, the-Director held that it would 
be discrimination within the meaning of the 
amendment for Seagrams to eliminate American and 
National, even though the de.cision. to do so wa.s the 
result of a business judgment that the sale of . 
Seagrams' prodµcts would be stimulated by 'going 
exclusive' in distributorship." 

As noted hereinabove, there is no evidence of any disparageme11t 
of sales efforts. Further, Carillon asserts that its termination 
of the said distributorship was made in good faith, in the 
ex~rcise of good business judgment and busi-nes-s po:licy .• 

. In his memorandum on behalf of Carillon, its attorney 
state·s f'Grthrightly. that "Economic reasons and only .economic · · 
reas-ons motivated the termination of petitioner 1 s agency~" 1 

This argument was effectively answered in -.the words.of the 
Appellate Division as recited hereinaboveQ 'The Co\lrt thus 
sustained -the Dir.ector 's ruling tliat economic factors are not · 
germane to the issue of whether or not there was discrimination 

. on ·behalf of Carillon., Although Carillon decided ·to re,$li.d~ its 
distributorship in one vtholesaler, it -cannot discrimina.te 

\agains·t otheF wholesalers who def.ini tely qualify wi-thin the 
'::;}statutory guidelines. What Carillon seems to suggest is that, 

on ·the ·basis of it.s objective criteria, it reached a sound 
··business judgment in its determination to eliminate F & A as -
its distributor. In disposing of a similar· contention in 
Ameri-can B • .Do the court stated,- at p. 267: . 

"·Even if it be held that discrimination· has a 
meaning other than that given it by the Director, 
and that the holding in Canada Dry:, 28 N.J., at . 
4lrl+, is applicable to the present ·statutory 
provision our review of · the re co.rd leads ·us to 
conclude. fhat "Seagrams has failed to· demoris.tra-te 
that its decision to eliminate American and N;~t:i-onal 
was made on the basis of ta!1:gible and objective 
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standards reasonably related to legitimate 
business goals and not.conducive to the evils 

.which the act seeks to.prevent. 

PAGE 9it 

. "In essence, all that was sho1m was a subjective 
decision to go exclusive in an effort to increase 
sales. Moreoveri no consideration was given to the 

· impact on :the industry as a whole and the effect it 
would have.on the wholesalers eliminated •. The 
Director's.decision herein points out that the record 
'dramatically demonstrates' that the smaller whole­
salers)proposed to be eliminated"•••" 

The testimony in this matter dramatically demonstrates that, 
even on the basis of objective criteria Carillon ·would not be 
justified in eliminating F & A as a disfributor. As the Director 
stated: 

11 the total concept of objective criteria must be 
discarded in favor of the specific statutor~ criteria 

·as defined in the present statuteeu 

And further: 

"The rationale inherent in the imperative language 
of the statute is clear. It seeks to restrain the . 
distiller from changing or eliminating distributors 
at will and thereby.destroy the independence of 
wholesalers. This could leave many distributors, 
who would be affected by such eliminations; in · 
.serious economic difficultye· This in turn might 
compel them to resort to some of the practices frowned 
upon under the concepts of proper alcoholic beverage 
controle 11 

I am persuaded that the argument with respect to 
objective criteria is gratuitous and unnecessa~y, since such 
measure is irrelevant in the ultimate determination of this 
matter. However, as hereinabove indicated even on the basis 
of those factors, the petition would prevah. See ;i:_oeli }·~ 
Distributors, Inco v. Browne-Vintners Company, Bulletin 18 , 
Item 1. 

Finally, as the court stated in Grand Union Co, v~ 
Sills, 43 N.Jo 390, 407 (1964): 

n. ee if the legislature believes that the res­
trictions 1will reduce the volume of sales and tend to 
promote temperance rather than intemperance,• then it 
may not be said as a matter of law 'that such a 
conclusion has no connection with the public welfare, 
safety or moralse 111 

I have considered the other arguments challenging the 
integrity of the @pplicability of the aforementioned statu~e to 
the facts su'Q judic~ and find them laclcing in merit. 

. Under all of the facts and circumstances herein, .it 
-is recommended that an order be entered determining that the 
action of Carillon is discriminatory, and directing Carillon to 
sell nationally advertised brands of alcoholic beverages to F &.A 
on terms usually and normally required by Carillon; and that, in 
the event Carillon refuses to comply with the terms of said order, 
a further order be entered in accordance with the provisions of 
R.S. 33:1-93.9" 
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Conciliusions and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's repor·t ·- ':;.,, .. ; 
within the time limited by Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 15A. · 

Having carefully consider·ed all of· the facts and 
circumstances herein, I concur in the findings and conclusions . 
of the· Hearer and adopt his recommendations. ,._ .. , 

·.Accordingly; it is,·. on thfs 9th day of January19-70, 

ORDE:RED ~hat respondent Carillon Importers ' Ltd. 
sell and continue to sell to· petttoner F & A Distribuiing c·o:. 
all its nationally advertised brands of alqoholi~ beverage .. 
products distribut_ed in New Jersey on terms usuaily_ and ·normally 
required by the said respondent 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR. 

. . 

D!SCIPL!NARY PROCEEDiN.G_$_ .;. "GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS.) - · 
LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 60 OAlS·e. 

· In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
P~ocee.dirigs against 

STELLA GARBY & ANTHONY J. GARBY 
.t/aClub Garby -
~6 F1r$t Street 
Elizabe·th; New Jersey_ 

) 

) 

,) 

). 

· Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
. License C-21_ 2, issued by the .. City 
-·Council of the C:i ty of Elizabeth. ) - · 
--------------·- -----·-------------------·-·---

. . •. . . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Weiner, Weiner & Glennon, Esqs., by John T. Glennon, Esq~, 
:. · '_ . . . · Attorneys for Lic.ens·ees 

Louis Fe· Treola·, ·Esq.,, Ap:pe-aring r·or the Division 

. BY THE D'IREC~WR: 

The: Hearer has filed- the· following report h~rein::, 

. ,·· ' 
. · ... 

. Hear,er ;:·s Report 
...... 

. .. . . . 

Licens.ees p1eaded not gui1ty to. the ·i'c»liowing· cliar·g.es':, 

·ui:C>~· On Fe'bruary· 2.8·7: March ,,r· Ilt. and 20,.· 1969, you . 
. allowed 2 ·permitted and suffe-r·ed gam-bli-n.g in and_. u_ pon your· 

l:tcens:ed.- premises,. viz~ t· the making and· acce.p·ting. or bets 
0n hor-se races· on. all. or said dates and in a. l.o·ttery, - . 
c·ommonly lmown as the' 1·numbe;r·s game 1 on said date or· . 
February 2-a-,. 1969, and.further· on said date of .March 20 :· .· ... 

· ·1969, you possess.ed·,. had custody .of and allowed-., permitted .. 
and. suiT'ered in and upon your licensed-.: premise·s slip's . · ... 

· t·ickets ,. rec·ords, documents t· memoranda and other· wri t!ng.s· __ ; .. 
pertaining to the afor·ement1.oned hor·se. race gambling .. 
actiyity·;. in violation of Rule 7 of State .Regulati.on _No. 20e : .. 

. . · ." .. u:2e-_ On Fe·bruary 28
1 

19.69 1 ·you .allowed,- p·el'm.itted and· 
. suf~ere.d _tickets and participat~on rights in a: lottery, 
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commonly known as the fnumbers game-' , to be sold and. 
offered for sale in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation -No. 20." 

·The Division relied on.the testimony_ of two ABC 
agents in·. substantiation of_ the charges. . 

· Agent .P testifiedthClt he entered ~he licensed premises 
(characterized as a· neighborhood tavern) en February 28, 1969 
at approximately ~1:30 a.m. and sat at the_bar. The licensee, 
Anthony J. Garby (Tony), w~s t:endj.ng bar.. His.. wife Stella · 
(a co-licensee), was worki;ng _in the kitchen.· Some lime later, 
after conversing with Tony, he_"askedhim if I could get a 
couple of horses in, ·I, got a good tip,.'·' Tony responded, . "I am 
trying to get away from this horse racing. I am getting tooi · 
scared." After serving some patrons, To,ny,informed Agent P · 
"If you want to get.horses in give it to John." Continuing: 
the investigation2 he prepared a slip with two horse bets and 
a m.unbers play, and gave it "to a friend of John's to give to: 
Jolm• n He did not see the slip being passed to John. Later·, 
when the lunch was over, he observed· a patron· give Tony a : 
slip of paper and money and say,_ "tlfat ;ls $8 there for the daily 
double." After looking at the s_J;,~p . qf pg.per and the· money, ~e 
put them iil his pants -pocket·, · . He·\_th-en· t.e.st,if-ied as follows:: 

- , .- ~L-. , ~:·" :: . 

11.ThenI: -~.p1d .. :::Tqh:Y:_·,·.:_:j::;:-~:~y;~·'..f.:·,:·~~Y.-::J?_oijy~j,,.: .: Here i.s · 
$2. 50 for -the· ·be·ts· .. :r·:·gpt;,. ·1_i:t~·/<_.MQ.~~---~;9.ny<_a:s~lted· me·. ·if I 

~!~~{~ ~=~~~· 
· was tending bar~ · After·· engaging---·.Tony:~i±ft:~''c'onversation ·concerning.·· 

. horse racing, he informed. Tony that he;. ~rould like to Pl?-Y a ~2 . 
· daily double and $2 to win on Dark Trojan and handed Tony a ~~5 bill• 

Tony accepted the money and gave Agent P $l change. He then 
observed Tony make notati-ons ·of th~ horse bets on the racing· 
section of the Daily Ne-ws ~ Immed;lately thereafter he depar.t~d. · 
from the premises. 

. . 

On March l4, 1969 Agent P entered the iicensed premises 
at 12:15 p~m. and positioned himself at the b~r. Toriy and his · 
father were tending b~r. At approximately 12:30 p.m. (after 
most of the lunch-tim·e customers had left th,e premises) Agent P 
offered Tony a slip containing horse bets written thereon. Tony 
appeared perturbed and said, "Don't give me any slip wrhth horses 
on it. .If you want a sl~p yourself, O.K., but tell me which 
numbers you want to play·. 11 Tony handed Agent P the Daily News •. 
Agent P picked numbers 7 and 8, gave the · $2 daily double at .· 
Aqueduct and $2 "to win" -on number 8. Tony took a slip of . 

. paper outr of his pocket, recorded the bets., and placed· the·-paper 
· and Agent P's money in his pocket$ Agent P then departed~- from. 
the premiseso 

Prior to re-entering the licensed premises on :March 
20, 1969, Agent P and two other_ABC. agents met w~th -local police . 
officers and members of the· county prosecutor's staff to formulate 
plans for a raid. A marked-money" list containing the serial 
numbers of a ~t5 bill and four ~pl bills was prepared by Agent P. -
Additionally Agent P had prepared a horse bet slip. Agent P 
entered the licensed premises alone at 12:10 p.mo and sat-at. the 
bar. Tony and his father were b$hind the bar serving approximately 
thirty _patronse Agent B entered-the licensed_ premises shortly 
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thereafter and sat approximately four bar .stools ·to Agent P's 
righto 

Bater, Agent P informed Tony .that he wanted to place 
some horse bets" Tony pointed to the other ABC agent and said, 
"Not now; there is a stranger in the. place$ r,iet' s see 1irhat he 
doeso" Agent P signaled ·the other agent to leave the barroom· 
for a .. short time... .l\.fter Agent B left (i Tony r~turned to Agent· P. 
and said, "Now, what do you want now?' Ageht.P gave Tony a 
daily doubleb~t~, a reverse ·bet on i;orses in the first and · 
second races, and a bet on a horse in the second race e Tony ... 
made notations of the bets on a brown paper bag that was near the 
cash register 9 · Agent P then handed the marked money in payment · 
of the bets to Tony in the presence of Agent B who had re-entered 
the barroom~ In accepting the money Tony said, in a loud vo~ce, 
"This is the money you owe me111 11 Shortly thereafter he left the· 
licensed premises and signaled the other law enforcement officers. 

Despite an intensive cross examination Agent P's 
testimony was substantially corroborative of the iestimony 
adduced·on direct examinatione . 

Agent H testified that, _prior to participating in 
the raid of the. licensed premises on March 20, 1969·, he met with 
ABC agents P and B, local police officers and members of th;e 

., county prosecutor 1 s· staff. He had seen the marked money, the 
marked-money list.and the bet slip that was in Agent P's possession. 
Sho:r;tly after re·ceiving a signal from Agent P at· approximately 
12:43 p.m., he entered the licensed premises accompanied by other 
law enforcement officers, and observed Agent B seated at the 
bar and Garby (Tony) standing behind the bar~ Garby hurried 
toward an opening in the bar. Although Agent H announced that 
they were law ~nfor'cement officers and for him tO'.'"stop, Garby 
continued on until he was apprehended at a doorway. Agent H 
identified himself to Garby. Detectives Haines and Mason who 
were ·1n .the raiding party informed Gar.by that they had a search 
warrant. Agent H observed the detectives receive from Garby 
a five-dollar bill and three of the marked one-dollar bills 
that had been in Agent P's possessionc1: Agent.H also found 
alongside the cash register a stack of brown paper bags~ The 
top bag contained notations_ identical to· the notations contained 
on the photo-copy of· the paper bag' which ·was receiyed in evidence 
as D-4e · . . · · · 

No ·witnesses were presented by the licensees in 
defense of the chargese 

. Principally, the attorney for the licensees argued 
that {l) the Division has the burden of proving the guilt of the 
licensees beyond a reasonable doub~ . .and (2) the testimony · · 
produced by the Division was insti.fficient to warrant a finding 
of guilt. · 

Licensees 0 first contention is witho11t merit. This 
is a civil and not a· cri-minal proceeding·. · Vle are bowi.d by the 
firmly established principle that.disciplinary proceedings 
against liquor licensees are· civil in natur;e· and require proof 
by a preponderance of the believable ·evidence onlye Butler Oak 
Tavern v •. Di"Vision of Alcqholic Bevera.ge.ControlJ 20 NaJe 373 
(195€)); F:reud v, Davis, 6, N.,J" SupeJ?·e· 242 (App~~iv. 1960); . 
Howard Tavern, Inc" v, Divj_s.ion of. Alcoholic- Beverage Control,. 
riot officially repor~ed, reprinted in .. Bulletin ii.1-91, Item L. · 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein, 
the credibility of witnesses must be weighed~ Testimony, to 'Qe 

, i 
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believed must not only pr·oceed from the mouth of a credible 
witness but must be credible in itself. It must be such as the 
common experience and observation of mankind can approve as 
probable in the circumstances c· Spagnuolo v. Bonne ti 16 N .J. 546 
(1954);. Gallo Vo Gallo_, 66 NoJ(l) Supere 1 .. (App.Div. 961). .' 

( ' 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding 
must be .based on competent legal evidence and must be grollllded 
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from 
a fair consideration of the evidencea 32A c.J0S. Evidence, · 
sec!; 1042. 

It is apparent that on February 28 Tony. (a co-licen.see) 
accepted $8 from a patron for a daily double horse bet and that 
he accepted the sum of $2e50 from Agent P for a horse and · 
numbers bet he had given to a patron to give to another patron 
lmown as Johh. · · 

The evidence is incontrovertible that on Marcl¥5 Tony 
accepted a daily double bet and a bet -on a l:;l.orse to win' and 
accepted the sum of $4 in payment thereof@ Again on March _14 
Agent P placed a daily double bet and another bet on a horse 
to win. The finding 6f the $8 in prerecorded currency on Tony's 
person on March 20 furnished ample corroboration of Agent P's 
testimony that he had placed a total of $8 in horse bets with Tony 
on that day. -

. ' _; 

lt is also noteworthy that, although the co-licensee 
'.Anthony J. Garby, ·was present at the hearing, he failed to take 
.the witness stando I may reasonably draw therefrom an inference 
that he could not truthfully rebut the test;i_mohy offered by the 
·-~gents in behalf of the Divisione Re Kaelin., Bulletin· 1828, · 
Item 4'. 

. I conclude that a fair evaluation of the evidence clearly 
and reasonably preponderates in favor of a finding of guilt of 
the charges alleged~ 

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record of suspension 
of licensee· I further recommend that the license(; be suspended 
for sixty dayse Re Truncale$ Bulletin 1882, Item 3. 

Conclusions and Ord~ 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No., 160 / 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein; . 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits,-the 

, argument of. counsel, and the Hearerws report, I concur in the 
.findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 13t~ day of January 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-212; 
issued by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to Stella 
Garby and Anthony Je Garby, t/a Club Garby, for premises 246 First 
Street, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty 
(60) days, commencing at 2 aQ>m@ Thursdayi January 22, 1970, and 
terminating at 2 acm~ Monday, March 23, 970G 

JOSEPH MG KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS~5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.GEORGE HAHNER 
t/a ~eorge's Tavetn 
8A Rose Avenue 
Jersey City, N~ J0 

Holder of Pl.enary Retail Consumption 
License C-69, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se 
Louis Fe Treole, ·Esqai, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.· 1:l:~icensee pleads ·illfil· vult to charges (1) and (2) that 
on divers days between March 31, 1969 ·and July 9, 1969 he 
permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, 
in viola~~on of Rules 6 and 7.of State Regulation No. 20e 

., . Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license.')·by the Director for fifteen days, effective January 5, 
1959,-. for (1) sale of. alcoholic beverages in their original 
containers for off-premises consumption during prohibited= hours 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noc 38 and (2) · 
employing a bartender who had not been issued an identification. 
card, in vio~ation of a municipal ordinancee 

The prior record of suspension of license for dis­
similar violations occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for sixty days with remission of . 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a nei suspension of fifty~ 
five dayso Re Schneider, Bulletin 1890, Item 4o 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 14th day of January 1970, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-69, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to George Rabner, t/a George's Tavern, 

-for premises 8A Rose Avenue~ Jersey City, be and the same is he.~eQy · 
' suspended for fifty-five (5,) days, commencing at 2 Q.m. Thursday, 

January 22, 1970, and terminating at 2 aome Wednesday, March 18,. · 
1970e 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- ALCOHOLIC BgVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED ... PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GILBERT WARD 
t/a Prince's Bar 
35-37 N. Mic~ig~n Avenue 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-195, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners or· the City of Atlantic City. 

' ' . 

-----------------------------~------~~~---~--

) 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq.,.Appearing.for Division 

BY THE· DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads ll.Q!1.yult to a charge alleging that on 
. September 5,- 1969 he possessed alcoholic beverages. in two · . 

. , bottles which did not tr~y describe ~heir contents, in violation 
of .Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20~. · · 

. . . ' . 

Licensee. has ·a. ,p~evious··»+~cq:rd :or suspensio.n of 
license by the Corm;n:i.ss:Loner ·rqr ',f'·:Lf:..t.eeri"·.9:ays effective· January. 
9, 1946 for possession.of alcoholic· beverages in bottles n9t 

·truly labeled (Re Ward, ,B~~letin 689,.: It~_m ?) _·and by the · 
.Director for fifty-five .day:.s··"e_ff~q-tiy$ ... Se .. pt·e.mber" 28, 1966 
·for .permitting acceptance."of· nu.Tiibers bet·s»;- on the licensed 
·premises (f{e Ward, ·Bulletin 1701, Item 7) o 

· The prior record of suspension for similar violation 
in 1946 occurring more than ten years ago disregarded but the 
record of suspension for dissimilar violation in 1966 occurring 
within the past five years considered, the license will be 
suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a ne.t suspensiqn of fifteen ·days fl Re 
Montmartre Night Club, Inc., Bulletin 1868, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of January 1970, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License 
·C~l95, issued by the Board of Co~--iissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City to Gilbert Ward, t/a Prince's Bar, for premises 
35-37 N. Michigan Avenue, At.lantic City, be and the same is 

.. hereby suspended for fifteen '(15) days, commencing at 7 a.m. 
Thursday, January 22, 1970, and terminating at 7 a.m. Friday, 
February 6, 1970e 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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Se STATUTOHY AUTOHA~rrc SUSPBNSION - OilDEH S~?AYING SUSPENSION. 

i\ t ~-. ' IJ..32t J~u o. ~usp" Jr. r 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consm11ption License C-71 1 issued by the Municipal Board 01· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the. 
City of Cliftm1 to 

PE-TER CHIZMAH 
t/a Chizmar's Tavern 
405- IJexi11gton Avenue 
Clifton, N. J., 

Sam Monchak, Esq., Attorney .fo:r ·Petitioner 

BY THE DIH.ECTQR: 

)_ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

It_ appea~s from the jYeti tion filed. herein and the 
records of this Division that on December 31- 1969 the 
licenseE:-petitione:r was fin:ed ~~5b and -~~5 ·costs_ in the Clifton 
Hunlcipal Court -after pleading guilty to. a charge -of sa).e of 
c;1co1:olic. beverages to a minor on S~daY.-, _ l~ovemb-er. ?O~ 1969;. 
in violation of R.S. 33:1.-.77,. _ The., convict.ion resulted in the 
automatic suspehsion of petition~~·s license fbr th~ balartce at 
its term ... R.S. 33:1-..;;31.1. Because of tlre pendency of this 
proceeding~ the statutory automatic suspension has rtbt been 
effectuated. - · · -

It further· appears that di-sciplit;l.ary proceedings are 
in conte1~plation but have not yet bee.n instituted by the 
municlpal issuing authority against. the licens-ee because of 
said sale of alcoholic beverages to.the minor •. !n fairness to 
petitioner, I conclude. that at this time the effect of the 
automatic ~tispe~sibh0 should be tempqrarily .stayed. Re- Dopart, 
B-µ.lletin 1733; Item 7. 

- -

Accordingly, lt is, on this "13th day of JanuLi.ry 1970, 

_9RDERED that: -the, __ af'o~es~id automatiC, suspension of 
license c ... 71 Tue stayed -pending the ~:htry of a further order 
hereiile· 

JOSEPH H~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

Byi .lu/~~~ .(!!.~ ~. -:;:rC---... 
Richard C.,· McDon·ough', _ 

' Director. 

-New Jersey State Library 


